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CHAPTER 390

AN ACT to create 85.08 (24) (e) of the statutes, relating to minors
possessing intoxicating liquor while driving a motor vehicle.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

85.08 (24) (e) of the statutes is created to read:
85.08 (24) (e) No person under the age of 21 years, unless he is a

parent, guardian or spouse of the minor, may knowingly possess, transport
or have under his control any intoxicating liquor in any motor vehicle, or
knowingly possess, transport or have under his control any malt beverage
in any motor vehicle while any person under 18 years of age is a passenger
or present in such motor vehicle unless such person is employed by a
liquor licensee, wholesaler, retailer, distributor, manufacturer or rectifier
and is possessing, transporting or having such beverage in a motor vehicle
under his control during regular working hours and in the course of his
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employment. Whenever any person under the age of 21 years is found by
a criminal court or by a juvenile court to have violated this provision, the
court may suspend his motor vehicle operator's license for not less than
30 days nor more than one year. The court shall mail the license and a
report of the violation to the department. The provisions of sub. (29) shall
not be applicable to the first such suspension.

Approved July 18, 1957.
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